

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES,
JUNEAU-DOUGLAS AERIE 4200,
MARK PAGE, BRIAN TURNER, R.D.
TRUAX, and LARRY PAUL,

Appellants,

vs.

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU,
a municipal corporation,

Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. S13748
Case No. 1JU-08-0730 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU,
THE HONORABLE PHILIP M. PALLEMBERG, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
CANCER ACTION NETWORK

Peter J. Maassen
INGALDSON, MAASSEN &
FITZGERALD, P.C.
813 West Third Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501-2001
(907) 258-8750
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

By: 

Peter J. Maassen
ABA No. 8106032

Filed in the Supreme Court of the
State of Alaska this 21st day of
July, 2010.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By: 

Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. Rules of Construction	3
C. A Smoking Ban in Private Clubs Does Not Directly Burden the Right of Association	4
D. Alaska’s Right of Privacy Does Not Prevent the Regulation of Smoking in Private Clubs.....	11
E. Even if Rights are Burdened by the Ordinances, CBJ Can Show a Legitimate Interest and a Close and Substantial Relationship Between Its Interest and the Means Chosen to Advance that Interest	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No
<i>American Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 192 P.3d 306 (Wash. 2008)	6, 8, 9, 13, 15, 19
<i>American Lithuanian Naturalization Club v. Board of Health</i> , 844 N.E.2d 231 (Mass. 2006).....	9,10,14,20
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).	5
<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 23 P.3d 675 (Ariz.App. 2001)	6
<i>Comtec, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 710 P.2d 1004 (Alaska 1985)	15
<i>Curious Theater Co. v. Dep't of Public Health & Environment</i> , 216 P.3d 71 (Colo.App. 2008).....	15
<i>DeArmond v. Alaska State Development Corp.</i> , 376 P.2d 717 (Alaska 1962).	15
<i>Denardo v. ABC Inc. RVs Motorhomes</i> , 51 P.3d 919 (Alaska 2002).	13
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Fagan v. Axelrod</i> , 550 N.Y.S.2d 552 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1990)	14
<i>Foundation for Independent Living, Inc. v. Cabell-Huntington Board of Health</i> , 591 S.E.2d 744 (W.Va. 2003)	14
<i>Garhart v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 746 (Alaska App. 2006)	12
<i>Giordano v. Connecticut Valley Hospital</i> , 588 F.Supp.2d 306 (D.Conn. 2008).....	14

Cases	Page No
<i>Haggbloom v. City of Dillingham</i> , 191 P.3d 991 (Alaska 2008)	4
<i>In re Perra</i> , 827 N.Y.S.2d 587 (Sup.Ct. 2006).....	17
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough School District v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Classified Ass'n</i> , 590 P.2d 437 (Alaska 1979)	4
<i>Kotzebue Lions Club v. City of Kotzebue</i> , 955 P.2d 921 (Alaska 1998)	3
<i>Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Matter of Mendel</i> , 897 P.2d 68 (Alaska 1995)	4
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 943 P.2d 1208 (Alaska App. 1997)	4
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 704 P.2d 226 (Alaska App. 1985)	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958),	4
<i>Noffke v. Perez</i> , 178 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2008),	13
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 7, 15
<i>Operation Badlaw, Inc. v. Licking County</i> , 866 F. Supp. 1059 (S.D.Ohio 1992).....	14
<i>Players, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6, 7, 8
<i>Ranney v. Whitewater Engineering</i> , 122 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2005).	11, 15

Cases	Page No
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975)	11, 12,13,14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Transportation</i> , 34 P.3d 336 (Alaska 2001)	3
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Service v. Newburyport Hous. Auth.</i> , 63 Mass.App.Ct. 278, 825 N.E.2d 567 (2005)	20
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 574 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1978),	13, 14
<i>State v. Green Party of Alaska</i> , 118 P.3d 1054 (Alaska 2005)	4
<i>Taverns for Tots, Inc. v. City of Toledo</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 844 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	6
<i>Treacy v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 91 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2004)	4
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 799, 801 (Alaska App. 1999)	12, 13
 <u>Statutes, Ordinances, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Alaska Const. art. I, § 22	11
Alaska Const. art. X, § 1	3
AS 29.35.400	3
CBJ Ordinance 36.60.005	1

Other Authorities

Air Resources Board, Cal, EPA,
 "Proposed Identification of Environmental Tobacco Smoke as a Toxic Air
 Contaminant" (June 24, 2005) <http://222.arb.ca.gov/toxics/ets/finalreport/finalreport.htm> 19

R.N. Alsever *et al.*, "Reduced Hospitalizations for Acute Myocardial Infarction after
 Implementation of a Smoke-Free Ordinance - City of Pueblo, Colorado," (2002-2006),
 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 57 (51&52): 1373-1377, January 2, 2009)..... 16, 17

Carl Bartecchi, *et al.* "Reduction in the Incidence of Acute Myocardial Infarction
 Associated with a Citywide Smoking Ordinance," *Circulation* (September 20, 2006) 16

Black's Law Dictionary, 737 (8th ed. 2004)..... 20

Mark Eisner *et al.*, "Bartenders' Respiratory Health after Establishment of
 Smoke-Free Bars and Taverns," *JAMA*, December 9, 1998-Vol. 280, No. 22 at 1909..... 21

J.M. Lightwood *et al.*, "Coronary Heart Disease Attributable to Passive Smoking,"
American Journal of Preventive Medicine 36(1): 13-20 (January 2009)..... 19

James M. Lightwood and Stanton A. Glantz,
 "Declines in Acute Myocardial Infarction after Smoke-Free Laws and
 and Individual Risk Attributable to Secondhand Smoke,"
Circulation, September 21, 2009..... 16

Richard P. Sargent, *et al.*, "Reduction in the Incidence of Admissions for Myocardial Infarction
 Associated with Public Smoking Ban: Before and After Study,"
BMJ 328(7457): 977(2004)..... 16

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, National Toxicology Program,
 "9th Report on Carcinogens" (2000). 18

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services,
 "Secondhand Smoke is Toxic and Poisonous," [http://surgeongeneral.gov/library/
 secondhandsmoke/factsheets/factsheet9.html](http://surgeongeneral.gov/library/secondhandsmoke/factsheets/factsheet9.html). 18

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, Office on Smoking and Health,
 "The Health Consequences of Involuntary Smoking: A Report of the Surgeon
 General," DHHS Pub. No. (CDC) 87-8398 (1986). 17

US Dep't of Health & Human Services, Office on Smoking and Health,
 "The Health Consequences of Involuntary Exposure to Tobacco Smoke:
 A Report of the Surgeon General" (2006)
<http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/secondhandsmoke> 17

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

Alaska Constitution

Alaska Const. art. I, § 22. Right of Privacy.

The right of the people to privacy is recognized and shall not be infringed. The legislature shall implement this section

Alaska Const. art. X, § 1 - Purpose and Construction.
